Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

T	4 •	TA T
KACU	lution	NO 9
11000	luuwii	110.

Adopt a resolution commending Dean Carothers)	
for his dedicated service after twenty-three years to)
the County of Monterey upon his retirement)

WHEREAS, Dean Carothers began his career with the County of Monterey on April 6, 2001 with the Department of Child Support Services as a Child Support Officer where he was assigned to one of the department's enforcement teams, and throughout his time with the department worked on various child support functions such as medical support, duplicate case transfers, and managed an enforcement caseload which consisted of child support legal actions and the enforcement and collections of child support payment obligations based on established guidelines.

WHEREAS, Dean Carothers, during this tenure with the department was also a member of the department's internal health committee where he displayed his artistic talents during the walking challenges as he was in charge of providing all the graphic displays that depicted the participants' progress throughout the course challenges; and,

WHEREAS, Dean Carothers, also served as a trainer and mentor to new staff and provided them with valuable information to help them establish a great foundation. He also established great working relationships with others in the office and more importantly with the customers he served; and,

WHEREAS, Dean Carothers, from 2003 through 2016, was also involved with union SEIU and served in various capacities, such as a union board member, vice president and contract negotiator; his efforts and participation contributed to effect positive changes, such as pay increases and eco days, on behalf of his fellow coworkers; and,

WHEREAS, Dean Carothers also served as a Commissioner Board Member, from 2006 through 2012, with the City of Salinas; having been assigned as part of the Grievance board, where he applied a fair and impartial approach whenever he participated in a grievance or disciplinary action; and,

WHEREAS, Dean Carothers, from 2006 through present, served on the 457(b) Deferred Compensation Board in the following capacities: board member, vice chair and chair; through his participation with the board, he was instrumental in achieving positive results for all county employees contributing towards a 457(b) Deferred Compensation plan; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the County of Monterey Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, recognize, commends and thanks **Dean Carothers** for twenty-three years of dedicated service to the County of Monterey.

			, 2024, upon motion of
Supervisor	, seconded	by Supervisor	by the following
vote, to-wit:			
AYES:			
NOES:			
ABSENT:			
I.	. Clerk of the	Board of Supervis	ors of the County of Monterey, State
			y of an original order of said Board of
	=		of Minute Book, for the
meeting on			
<i>C</i>			
Dated:			
			, Clerk of the Board of
	Supervisors		
	County of	f Monterey, State o	f California.
	By		
-			
			Deputy